
JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI. JR. 
County Executive 

David H. Karceski 
Venable, LLP 
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

C. PETE GUTWALD. A!CP, Director

Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

October 22, 2021 

RE: Revised Response - Spirit and Intent Request, Zoning Case # 2011-0152-SPHA and 2015-0232-SPH, 
Hunt Valley Town Centre, Shawan Road, Hunt Valley, Maryland 21031, 8th Election District 

Dear Mr. Karceski: 

Your recent letter to the Zoning Review Office was forwarded to me for reply. Based upon the revised 

information provided and my review of the above referenced zoning cases, the following has been determined: 

1. The revised parking calculations that show the elimination of 55 parking spaces that were to be located
on the ground level of a structured parking facility (associated with the new second proposed multi­
family apartment community building), as provided on the green-lined site plan submitted with your
letter, are within the Spirit and Intent of the 2011 and 2015 zoning cases. However, please be aware
that no additional Spirit and Intent letters will be issued for any future changes or additions to the
referenced property and those future changes or additions will require zoning relief from the
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ).

2. A copy of your request letter, as well as a copy of this response, will be recorded and made a
permanent part of the two zoning case files.

3. You must place a verbatim copy of your request letter, as well as a copy of this response letter, in the
details of all building permit application plans.

4. This approval is for zoning purposes only. You will also be required to comply with all other County
and State regulations relative to this property.

The foregoing is merely an informal opinion. It is not an expert or legal opinion, it is not intended to be relied on 
as expert or legal advice, and it is not legally or factually binding on Baltimore County or any of its officials, 
agents, or employees. Baltimore County expressly disclaims any and all liability arising out of, or in any way 
connected with the information provided in this document, or any interpretation thereof. 

We trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request. If you , 
need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at 410-887-3391. 

Sincerely, 

�-i�f� 
Zoning Review Office, P .f\. I. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 124 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 
(118 Shawan Road) 
81h Election District 
yct Council District 
Hunt Valley Towne Centre, LLC 

Sears Roebuck and Co. 
Legal Owners 

Petitioners 

* * * * 

* OFFICE OF 

* ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* Case No. 2015-0232-SPH 

* * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration 

of a Petition for Special Hearing filed on behalf of Hunt Valley Towne Centre, LLC ("Hunt 

Valley") and Sears Roebuck and Co. ("Sears"), legal owners. The Special Hearing was filed 

pursuant to § 500. 7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to confirm that Hunt 

Valley ( owner of Parcel 31 , Lot 1 B and Lot 1 C) and Sears (Owner of Parcel 31, Lot 1 A) are each 

entitled to their proportionate share of a parking variance granted in zoning Case No. 2011-0152-

SPHA. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the request was Donna Sills and Mitch 

Kellman, Director of Zoning Services at Daft McCune Walker Inc. David Karceski, Esq. 

represented Hunt Valley and Jen Busse, Esq. represented Sears. The Petition was advertised and 

posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. No substantive Zoning Advisory 

Committee (ZAC) comments were received. There were no protestants or interested citizens in 

attendance. 

The subject property is 84.685 acres and zoned BM-CT and BM. The Hunt Valley Towne 

Center is located at the site. The site is comprised of three lots: Lot 1 A ( 11. 7 49 acres), Lot 1 B 

(59.615 acres) and Lot IC (13.318 acres). Lot IA is owned by Sears, and is improved with a 
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159,000 sq. ft. Sears department store. Lots lB and lC are owned by Hunt Valley, and contain a 

Wegman's grocery store, restaurants, retail shops and other commercial uses. 

In 2011, former Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Kotroco granted a variance permitting 

4,120 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the 5,015 spaces required. Exhibit 4 (Order and site plan). 

The sole Petitioner in that case was Hunt Valley, even though the site plan shows the same 84.685 

acres of land (including Lot lA owned by Sears) at issue in this matter. As I explained at the 

hearing, I believe Sears should have been a Petitioner in the 2011 zoning case, even though it 

seems clear that the variance granted by the ALJ encompassed their property. To "tie up loose 

ends" (so to speak) the Petition in this case was amended at the hearing to include a special hearing 

request to amend the Order in Case No. 2011-0152-SPHA to include Sears as a Petitioner therein. 

The sole purpose of this special hearing petition is to formally allocate between Sears and 

Hunt Valley a "proportionate share of the parking variance" granted in the 2011 case. Mr. 

Kellman, who was accepted as an expert in zoning matters, testified that the variance granted in 

2011 equated to a 17.8% reduction in the required number of parking spaces. The number of off-

street parking spaces required for this site (as determined by the Department of Permits, Approvals 

and Inspections) has changed since the 2011 case. Mr. Kellman testified that a regulation was 

recently enacted (B.C.Z.R. §409.6.B.1.b) permitting a 25% reduction in parking requirements for 

certain developments with mass transit stops. As such, the order below will not refer to any 

particular number of spaces required, but will simply provide that Hunt Valley and Sears are both 

beneficiaries of the relief granted in the 2011 zoning case and are entitled to a proportionate share 

of the variance granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 19th day of June, 2015 by this Administrative Law 

Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing pursuant to B.C.Z.R. § 500.7 to confirm that Hunt 

ORDER FU:CEIVEO FOR FILING 
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Valley Towne Centre LLC (owner of Parcel 31, Lot lB and Lot lC) and Sears Roebuck and Co. 

(owner of Parcel 31, Lot lA) are each entitled to their proportionate share of the parking variance 

(i.e., a 17.8% reduction in the number of off-street parking spaces otherwise required by B.C.Z.R. 

§409) granted in zoning Case No. 2011-0152-SPHA, be and is hereby GRANTED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Opinion and Order in Case No. 2011-0152-SPHA 

be and is hereby AMENDED to include as a Petitioner therein Sears Roebuck and Co. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt 
of this Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until 30 days from the date 
hereof, during which time an appeal can be filed by any party. If for 
whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to 
return the subject property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JEB/sln 

Admmistrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

OFU"JeA ~1:01:IV!C FOR FILING 

Date __ _;.~_-_¥\_.;_""_,< ____ _ 
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KEVIN K.A.M ENET Z 
County Executive 

LAWRENC E M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

June 19, 2015 

David H. Karceski, Esq. 
Venable, LLP 
210 West Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: Petition for Special Hearing 
Case No. 2015-0232-SPH 
Property: 118 Shawan Road 

Dear Counsel: 

Jennifer R. Busse, Esq. 
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLLP 
Towson Commons, Suite 300 
One West Pennsylvania A venue 
Towson, MD 21204-5332 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter . 

. In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-
3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

0:-~ 
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 J Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S) 
To be flied with the Department of Pennlts, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address 118 Shawan Road which Is presently zoned BM-CT, BM 
Deed References: SEE ATIACHMENT 1 10 Digit Tax Account# ~l;f.6:rI:AQl:lM.ffilL __ 
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Hunt Valley Towne Centre LLC and Sears Roebuck and Co. 

{SELECT THE HEARING{S) BY MARKING~ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate In Baltimore County and which Is described In the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1.]S__ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

SEE ATTACHMENT 2 

2 . __ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

3. __ a Variance from Section(s) 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore Cot1nty, for the following reasons : 
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty Q! Indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARlNG 11

• If 
you need additional space1 you may add an attachment to this petition) 

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING 

Property Is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by !he zoning regulations. 
/, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petltlon{s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and reslrfctlons of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner[&) Affirmation: I/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm. under the penalties of perjury, thal I/ We are the legal owner[s) of the property 
which Is lhe subject of this/ lhese Pelltlon{s). 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name- Type or Print 

Signature 

Malling Address City State 

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address 

Attorney for Petitlone~ f/~,vr t:t/'J '!!';!,"'f(I: 
David . Karceski, Esquire 

Legal Owners (Petitioners): 

SEE ATTACHMENT 3 
Name #1 - Type or Print 

Signature #1 

Malling Address 

Name #2 - Type or Print 

Signature # 2 

City State _____ / ,...,,,.._,,..,...,.,-------
Zip Code Telephone # Email Addniss 

~ Lp.>J ··r-oww 
Representative to be contacte~ · 1-/HJ"T' Vh'L- 1 1 " 

David arceski, Esquire csft'1'P-e,-l,l.,G, 
rlnl 

Signature Venable LLP Signature Ven LLP 

210 W. Pennsylvania Ave ., Ste . 500 Towson MD 210 w. Pennsylvania Ave ., Ste. 500 Towson MD 
Malling Address City Slate Malling Address City State 

21204 1 410-494-6285 1 dhkarceski@venable.com 21204 1410-494-6285 1 dhkarceski@venable.com 

Zip Code Telephone# Email Address Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

CASE NUMBEZ o ~ oi 3 2- S(Jilllng Date fl~ '~., Do Not Schedule Dates:------- Revlewer.J ~ 
O~OE~ ~EOl:IVf;O F()R FILING REV. 10/4/11 

Date _____ lo;;;.._.,,,._\,t'(.;;...-....:\..;;;:;:S:__ _ _ _ _ 

BY-- - - ..?:::~:::__ ____ _ 
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING{$) 
To be flied with the Department of Pennlts, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address 118 Shawan Road which Is presently zoned BM-CT, BM 
Deed References: SEE ATTACHMENT 1 10 DlgltTaxAccount#_se;.rnQtlri.1.J;filL--
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Hunt Valley Towne Centre LLC and Sears Roebuck and Co. 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING~ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION ANO PRINT OR lYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate In Baltimore County and which Is described In the descr1ptlon 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby peiltlon for: 

1.lL._ a Spechll Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commlseloner should approve 

SEE ATTACHMENT 2 

2. __ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

3. __ a Variance from Sectlon(s) 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore Co1.1nfy, for the following reasons: 
(Indicate below your hardship or practfcaJ dlfflculty QI Indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need addJtlonal space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING 

Property Is to be posled and advertised aw pr1;>scrlbed by lhe zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petltlon(s), advertlSlng, posting, elc. and further agrel' to and are to be bounded by the ion Ing regulation, 

- · and reetrtctlons of Baltimore Counly adopted pursuant to the ionlng law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Ownvr(o) Alflrmntlon: 11 we do eo eolemnly declare and affirm, under !he penaltlss of perjury, that 11 We are the legal owner(s) of the property 
which Is !he subjeot of th is I these Pellllon(s). 

ContriS f 'J;.haser/Lessee: 

Name- Type or Print 

Signature , 

Malling Address City State 

Zip Code Telephone# Email Addreaa 

Attorney for Petitioner: 

David H. Karceskl, Esquire 
Name· Type or Prtnt 

Signature Venable LLP 
21 OW. Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 500 
Malling Address City 

Legal Owners (Petitioners): 

SEE ATTACHMENT 3 
Name #1 - Type or Print Name #2 - Type or Print 

Signature #1 Slgnalure # 2 

Malling Addross Olly State 

___ ____J, __ -=-,-.,............,,..~--...J--:-..,,_,.-,.,..-------
Zlp Code Telephone # Emal! Addren 

• ~eg re~ ntatfve to be contacte 

~ (d H.~ arceskl, Esquire 
Nomo - Type or Print 

210 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Ste, 500 
Malling Addren City Stale 

. I 

21204 1 410-494·6285 1 dhkarceskl@venable. 
Zip Code . Telephone # • .L Email Addrcst,. 

'110 i32- Z01-'1- j,"f~u.n r 
21204 1410-494-6286 

Telephone# 
Y1ol;2. 2UF1 

I dhkarceskl@venable.com 

-1. Emall Ad;!f;es~ / 
.Y "'S'iU!!J,,lf I' a.w. km 

CASE NUMBER flllng Date_}, Reviewer __ 

REY. 10/4111 

; 

! 

I 
1 

i. 
I 
I 
; 



#8720542vl 

HUNT VALLEY TOWNE CENTER 

ATTACHMENT 1 
TO PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 

HUNT VALLEY TOWNE CENTRE LLC 

118 SHA WAN ROAD 
TAX ACCOUNT NOS.: 1800014925, 1800014926 

DEED REF.: 6177/695 

SEARS ROEBUCK AND CO. 

118 SHA WAN ROAD 
TAX ACCOUNT NO.: 1800014690 

DEED REF.: 34836-118 

. I 
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HUNT VALLEY TOWNE CENTER 

ATTACHMENT 2 
TO PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 

Special Hearing to confirm that Hunt Valley Towne Centre LLC ( owner of Parcel 31, 
Lot I B and Lot 1 C) and Sears Roebuck and Co. ( owner of Parcel 31, Lot I A) are each 
entitled to their proportionate share of the parking variance granted in Zoning Case 
No. 2011-152-SPHA, as shown and indicated on the site plan filed in this case. 

#8720542vl 

(. 



HUNT VALLEY TOWNE CENTER 

ATTACHMENT3 
TO PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 

Legal Owners (Petitioners): 

Hunt Valley Towne Centre LLC 

By: 
Hunt Valley Holdings LLC, Sole Member 

By: 
ELG Hunt Valley LLC, Managing Member 

By: ~ -­
Name: Brian J. Gibbons 
Title: Manager 

SEARS ROEBUCK AND CO. 
a New York Corporation 

James B. Terrell 
Vice President Real B11af!; 

#8720542vl 
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DAFT 
McCUNE 
WALKER 

-z o's - o z:,:i.--- ~Pf-I-

Description 

. To Accompany Petitio'n 

For A Special Hearing 

Yark Road (MD Rte. 45) 

Baltimore County, Maryland 

Beginning for the same at the end of the second of the following two courses and 

distances, measured from the point formed by the intersection of the centerline of Shawan 

northwesterly 72 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning; thence leaving said point of 

beginning and running through, over, and across a portion of the lands of Hunt Valley 

Towne Centre LLC as described in a deed dated February 5, 2009 and recorded among 

the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 27629, Folio 149, Referring all 

courses of this description to the Maryland Coordinate System NAD 83, said point of 

beginning also being on the seventh or North 89 degrees I 2 minutes 26 seconds East 

3 15.36 foot line of the land which by the Quitclaim Deed dated April 2, I 982 and 

recorded among the Lar.d Records of Baltimore County in Liber E.H.K. Jr., 6463, Folio 683, 

was conveyed by Huntmak Associates to George P. Mays and George P. Mays, Jr., Sara J.M. 

Cockey and Howard B. Mays, thence running reverse!}' with and binding on part of said 

seventh line (I) South 88 degrees 56 minutes 4 3 seconds West 288.36 feet, thence, in 

part, running reversely with and binding on the sixth or North O I degree 33 minutes 52 

Page I of 5 
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seconds We':it 80.26 foot line of the fir':it hereinmentioned deed and, 1n part, running 

reversely with and binding on the fourth or North O I degree 33 minutes 52 seconds West 

126.24 foot line of the land which by Quitclaim Deed dated April 2, 1982 and recorded 

among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, in Uber E.H.K. Jr., 6463, Folio 679 

was conveyed by Huntmak Associates to Marlin Bruce Adams and Sarah H. Adams and, in 

part, running with and binding on the third or South O I degree 33 minutes 52 seconds Ea':it 

128.94 foot line of the land which by Quitclaim Deed dated April 2, 1982 and recorded 

among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, in Uber E.H.K. Jr., 6463, Folio 675, 

was conveyed by Huntmak Associates to Frank J. McDermott and Joan C. McDermott, in 

all (2) South O I degree 49 minutes 35 seconds East 206.52 feet, to the end of the second 

or South 87 degrees 24 minutes 13 seconds West 8.36 foot line of the land which, by 

deed witnessed April 7, 1982, and recorded among the land Records of Baltimore County, 

Maryland, in Uber E.H.K., Jr. 6463, Folio 675, was conveyed by Huntmak Associates to 

-·----- ---- . .. ----. Fraril<McDeririott-e1 iir;tnence·5inc:f1ng reversely thereon and on tlie outlines mthe ,and· _ _:_ __ _ --· -- - --- --- .. - - --- --

which by deed dated November 23, 2004, and recorded among the Land Records of 

Baltimore County, Maryland, in Uber 21078, Folio 739, was conveyed by Frank J. 

McDermott, T ru':itee, to Hunt Valley Towne Centre, LLC. the three following courses and 

di':itances, in all: (3) North 87 degrees IO minutes 48 seconds Ea':it 147.30 feet, thence (4) 

South 03 degrees 19 minutes 39 seconds East 128.92 feet, and thence (5) South 87 

degrees 08 minutes 30 seconds We':it 153.00 feet to intersect the outline of the aforesaid 

Lot I B, thence binding thereon, (6) South 02 degrees 51 minutes 30 seconds Ea':it 13.74 

feet, thence (7) South 85 degrees 16 minutes 44 seconds We':it 190.13 feet, and thence 

(8) South 03 degrees 45 minutes 54 seconds East 185.44 feet, to intersect the north side 

of Shawan Road, thence binding on the north side of Shawan Road and on the outline of 

Lot I B as shown on the hereinmentioned plat the two following courses and di':itances: (9) 

South 84 degrees 45 minutes 54 seconds We':it 140.02 feet, and thence binding on the 
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line of division between Lot I B and the parcel of land which by the Agreed Inquisition 

dated February 5, 1996 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, 

Maryland, in Liber S.M. I 1492, Folio 58, was conveyed by Huntmak Associates to Mass 

Transit /.,dmin istration, the eleven following courses and distances: ( I 0) North 05 degrees 

14 minutes 06 seconds West 40.00 feet, thence ( I I) North 84 degrees 45 minutes 54 

seconds East 60.38 feet, thence ( 12) North 26 degrees 18 minutes O I second East 61.86 

feet, thence ( 13) Northeasterly by a line curving to the left having a radius of 72.55 feet for 

a distance of 15.52 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by a chord bearing North 

02 degrees 2 1 minutes 48 seconds East 15.49 feet), thence ( 14) North 03 degrees 45 

minutes 54 seconds West 54.82 feet, t hence ( 15) Northwesterly by a line curving to the 

left having a radius of 19.00 feet for a distance of 35.37 feet (the arc of said curve being 

subtended by a chord bearing North 57 degrees 05 minutes 35 seconds West 30.48 feet) 

thence ( 16) Southwesterly by a line curving to the right having a radius of 405.52 feet for a 

-----·-- ---- - ----·· --- .. - · distance ·ot 1·4 i~?8·-reet (the arc ·of saki-curve iYeing·subtencied· Dy-a cflorci·tJearing ·Scrutrl 79 · ·- ·· · ··- .. --- -- - ·-- ·--- · ---

degrees 34 minutes 35 seconds West 140.96 feet), thence ( 17) South 89 degrees 35 

minutes 07 seconds West 646.33 feet, thence ( 18) Southwesterly by a line curving to the 

left having a radius of 48.21 feet for a distance of79.74 feet (the arc of said curve being 

subtended by a chord bearing South 42 degrees 12 minutes 15 seconds West 70.96 feet), 

thence ( 19) South 05 degrees IO minutes 37 seconds East 90.24 feet, thence (20) 

Southeasterly by a line curving to the left having a radius of 47.66 feet for a distance of 

26.05 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by a chord bearing South 20 degrees 50 

minutes 15 seconds East 25.73 feet), to intersect the north side of Shawan Road, thence 

binding on the north side of Shawan Road and the outline of Lot I B as shown on the 

he,-einmentioned plat, thence (21) South 84 degrees 46 minutes 00 seconds West 955.77 

feet, thence (22) Northwesterly by a line curving to the right having a radius of 38.00 feet 

for a distance of 60.23 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by a chord bearing 

Page 3 of 5 



North 49 degrees 49 minutes 30 seconds West 54.12 feet), thence (23) North 04 degrees 

25 minutes O I seconds West 22. IO feet, thence (24) Northwesterly by a line curving to 

the left having a radius of 735.00 feet for a distance of 280.50 feet (the arc of said curve 

being subtended by a chord bearing North 15 degrees 20 minutes 59 seconds West 

278.80 feet), thence (25) North 26 degrees 16 minutes 58 seconds West 177.35 feet, 

thence (26) Northeasterly by a line curving to the right having a radius of 665.00 feet for a 

distance of I 020.98 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by a chord bearing North 

17 degrees 42 minutes 05 seconds East 923.62 feet), thence (27) North 61 degrees 41 

mi~utes 06 seconds East 166.86 feet, thence (28) Northeasterly by a line curving to the 

right having a radius of 1365.00 feet for a distance of 23 I .88 feet (the arc of said curve 

being subtended by a chord bearing North 66 degrees 33 minutes 05 seconds East 231.60 

feet), thence (29) North 71 degrees 25 minutes 05 seconds East 201.91 feet, thence (30) 

Northeasterly by a. line curving to the left having a radius of 735.00 feet for a distance of 

··· ·· ----·- ------- - · - - ·s9:0t foer (the-·a:rccfsaid wrve-being-st1bterrded· by a chord bearing i\J·orth 67 degrees 5-&-- -- · · --·- ---- - ----- ---

minutes 56 seconds East 88.95 feet), thence (31) North 64 degrees 28 minutes 47 seconds 

East 295.65 feet, thence (32) Northeasterly by a line curving to the right having a radius of 

1365.00 feet for a distance of 67.34 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by a chord 

bearing North 65 degrees 53 minutes 35 seconds East 67.34 feet), thence (33) North 67 

degrees 18 minutes 23 seconds East 264.70 feet, and thence (34) Northeasterly by a line 

curving to the right having a radius 665.00 feet for a distance of 502.09 feet (the arc of said 

curve being subtended by a chord bearing of North 88 degrees 56 minutes IO seconds 

East 490.25 feet), thence (35) South 69 degrees 26 minutes 03 seconds East I 02.48 feet, 

thence (36) Southeasterly by a line curving to the left having a radius of 735.00 feet for a 

distance of 299.80 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by a chord bearing South 81 

degrees 07 minutes 09 seconds East 297.72 feet), thence· ·(37) North 87 degrees I I 

minutes 46 seconds East 44.30 feet, thence (38) Southeasterly by a line curving to the right 
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having a radius of 63.00 feet for a distance of 97.79 feet (the arc of said curve being 

subtended by a chord bearing South 48 degrees 20 minutes IO seconds East 88.26 feet), 

thence binding on the west side of York Road and the outline of Lot I B as shown on the 

hereinmentioned plat (39) South 03 degrees 52 minutes I 3 seconds East 54.40 feet, 

thence binding on the west side of York Road, as widened, as shown on the Baltimore 

County Department of Public Works Bureau of Land Acq
1

l.Jisition Plat RW 80-353-1 ( 40) 

South O I degree 14 minutes 16 seconds East 207.08 feet to intersect the South 86 degrees 

23 minutes 30 seconds West 37.00 foot line of Lot I B as shown on the hereinmentioned 

plat thence binding on the remainder of said line and binding on the outline of Lot I B as 

shown on the hereinmentioned plat, the three following courses and distances: (41) South 

86 degrees 07 minutes 47 seconds West 27.49 feet, thence (42) South 03 degrees 52 

minutes 13 seconds East 41.00 feet, and the·nce (43) North 86 degrees 07 minutes 47 

seconds East 25.60 feet to intersect the west side of York Road, as widened, as shown on 

the Ba.itimore County Department of Pubik 'vVorks'Boreau of land Acquisition P1at RV</ - - - · - ·- -·--- · - --- --

80-353-1, thence binding ~h the west side of York Roal as widened, as shown on the 

Baltimore County Department of Public Works Bureau of Land 'Acquisition Plats RW 80- · 

353-- 1 and RW 80-353-2 (44) South O I degree 14 minutes 16 seconds East 795.02 feet to 

the point of beginning; containing 85.1 25 acres of !and, more or Jess. 

THIS DESCRIPTiON HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY 

AND IS NOT INTENDED TO BE USED FOR CONVEYANCE. 

May 15, 2012 

Project No. 94 150.VS (L94 I 50.V5 (R). - cc - 04 2120 I 5) 
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, . BAL:.TIMORE'. COUNTY,, MARYLAN_D .. 
·~ ·'-' !. '"'-:l• · . . , •.. • r • ~ • . • .. 

OFFICE.OF BUDGETAND FINANCE 
.. .(. . .- -,.. . . 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: z o J 5--o i3 z- S/7LI 
Item Number or Case Number: (;t J 1 

/-I u))[ v l/7A~fJ. y 70 w .Nlf cE;v[flll L. /.,;C I J' §1f--, S I< rveB111 G~ 
Address or Location: // ~ ,fH&wf}I\/ v2--0@ · T /},'v)) 

CO, 

Petitioner: 



.,, ,t,~ "' .. 'I>,,,,,,,.. 

~ - ~r~~ %-_ 
' I II LB. \ r.ll\l ( llll SI \ .\ll.1>1. \ 1, l{Ul P 

501 N. Calvert St. , P.O. Box 1377 
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001 
tel : 410/332-6000 
800/829-8000 

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 3289515 

Sold To: 
VENABLE LLP - CUOO 17 4151 
21 0 W Pennsylvania Ave 
Ste 500 
Towson,MD 21204-5304 

Bill To: 
VENABLE LLP-CU00174151 
210 W Pennsylvania Ave 
Ste 500 
Towson,MD 21204-5304 

Was published in "Jeffersonian", "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore 
County on the following dates : 

May 19, 2015 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING / 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by' 
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
county will hold a public hearing In Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

case: # 2015-0232-SPH 
118 Shawan Road 
southwest corner of McCormick Road and York Road 
8th Election District - 3rd councilmanic District· 
Legal owner(s) Hunt Valley Towne Centre, LLC, Sears 
Roebuck & co. 

special Hearing to confirm that Hunt Valley Towne centre. 
LLC (owner of Parcel 31, Lot 18 and Lot 1C) and sears 
Roebuck and co. (owner of Parcel 31, Lot 1A) are each 
entitled to their proportionate share of the parking variance 
granted in zoning Case No. 2011 -152-SPHA, as shown and 
indicated on the site plan filed in this case. 
Hearing: ruesday, June 16, 2015 at 1:30 p.m . in Room 
205, Jefferson Building, 105 west Chesapeake Avenue, 
Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for 
·special accommodations Please Contact the Adm1rnstrat1ve 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
JT 5/ 799 Ma 19 3289515 

The Baltimore Sun Media Group 

S.,U~ By~~~~~~~~~~-

Legal Advertising 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

2015-0232-SPH 
RE: Case No.:------------- -

Petitioner/Developer:----------

Hunt Valley Towne Centre, LLC., Sears Roebuck & Co. 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristen Lewis: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

June 16, 2015 
Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at: ___________________ _ 

118 Shawan Road 

May 20,2015 
The sign(s) were posted on----------------------------

ZONING NOTICE 

2015-0232-SPH 

A PUBLIC Hf ARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON MD 

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

~ May 20, 2015 

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, May 19, 2015 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
David Karceski 
Venable, LLP 
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500 
Towson, MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-494-6285 

The Administrative Law · Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2015-0232-SPH 
118 Shawan Road 
Southwest corner of McCormick Road and York Road 
81h Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Hunt Valley Towne Centre, LLC , Sears-_Roeb.uck & Co. 

Special Hearing to confirm that Hunt Valley Towne Centre, LLC (owner of Parcel 31 , Lot 1 Band 
Lot 1 C) and Sears Roebuck and Co. (owner of Parcel 31, Lot 1A) are each entitled to their 
proportionate share of the parking variance granted in Zoning Case No. 2011-152-SPHA, as 
shown and indicated on the site plan filed in this case. 

Hearing: Tuesday, June 16, 2015 at 1 :30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

~~/ 
Arnold Jablo-
Director of Permits , Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE f-ND/OR HEARING, CONTACT . 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

r 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

May 11, 2015 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director,Department of Permits. 
Approvals & Inspections . 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2015-0232-SPH 
118 Shawan Road 
Southwest corner of McCormick Road and York Road 
3th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners : Hunt Valley Towne Centre, LLC , Sears Roebuck & Co. 

Special Hearing to confirm that Hunt Valley Towne Centre, LLC (owner of Parcel 31 , Lot 1 Band 
Lot 1 C) and Sears Roebuck and Co. (owner of Parcel 31 , Lot 1A) are each entitled to their 
proportionate share of the parking variance granted in Zoning Case No. 2011-152-SPHA, as 
shown and indicated on the site plan filed in this case. 

Hearing: Tuesday, June 16, 2015 at 1 :30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Director 

AJ :kl 

C: David Karceski , 210 W . Pennsylvania Avenue , Ste. 500 , Towson 21204 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, MAY 20, 2015. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868 . 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

111 
West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 41 0-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



KEVLN KAMENET Z 
County Executive 

Hunt Valley Towne Centre LLC 
ELG Hunt Valley LLC 
Brian J Gibbons 
1 1 8 Shawan Road 
Hunt Valley MD 21030 

June 10, 2015 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits . 
Approvals & Inspections 

Sears Roebuck and Company 
A New York Corporation 
James B Terrell 
118 Shawan Road 
Hunt Valley MD 21030 

RE: Case Number: 2015-0232 SPH, Address: 118 Shawan Road 

To Whom It May Concern: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals , and Inspection (PAI) on April 22 , 2015. This letter is not an 
approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition . All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc .) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case . All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency, 

WCR:jaw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards , Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

David H Karceski , Esquire, 210 W Pennsylvania A venue, Suite 500, Towson MD 21204 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Larry Hogan, Governor I 
Boyd Rutherford, LL Governor 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals & Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

~~l!'gbWcly I Pete K. Rahn, Secretary 

llarylaJ,d .........,, al Tnnopor1Allon 

Date: .,;./ /3o/rs: 

We have reviewed the site plan to a0o

0
any petition for variance on the subject of the 

above captioned, which was received on l-{/.3D 1-S-. A field inspection and internal review 
reveals that an entrance onto /'IJ/ic..1.5 consistent with current State Highway Administ~ 
guidelines is not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for S;µze-iif/L.,( 
Case Number Z .:> 1~~02-32- $/)14, 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may email him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention. 

SDF/raz 

/
Steven D. Foster, Chief/ 
Development Manager 
Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ________ _ 
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800. 735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: May 18, 2015 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning RECEIVED 

SUBJECT: 118 Shawan Road MAY 2 6 2015 
INFORMATION: OFFICE OF ADMINISTRA TIV!" LJ"' A 

c n'-"RINGS 
Item Number: 

Petitioners: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

15-232 

Hunt Valley Towne Centre LLC I Sears Roebuck and Co. 

BM,BM-CT 

Special Hearing 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the Petition for Special Hearing to determine the proportionate 
share of the parking variance granted in prior Zoning Case No. 2011-152-SPHA dated June 16, 2011. 

The Department of Planning has no comment on the petitioned request. 

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Wallace S. Lippincott, Jr. at 
410-887-3480. 

Division Chief: - ~--~~++-~-~--~_ 'ff) _____ _ 

AVA/KS 

cc: Wallace S. Lippincott, Jr. 

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2015\ 15-232.docx 



TO: 

FROM: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

Dennis A. Ke~ y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For May 4, 2015 
Item No. 2015-0232, 0233 and 0234 

DATE: May 6, 2015 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning items and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
cc:file 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC05042015.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

RECEtVED 

~;~ 
DEPARTME!, , . : : · ,- , ,.,: r'S 

APPROVALS .b/ ~- :;r, rCW.)NS 
- .. ·~-w,..,._....._ 

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: May 18, 2015 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: 118 Shawan Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioners: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

15-232 

Hunt Valley Towne Centre LLC I Sear 

BM,BM-CT 

Special Hearing 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

/ 
oebuck and Co. 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the etition for Special Hearing to determine the proportionate 
share of the parking variance granted in prio Zoning Case No. 2011-152-SPHA dated June 16, 2011. 

The Department of Planning has no co ent on the petitioned request. 

For further information concerning t matters stated herein, please contact Wallace S. Lippincott, Jr. at 
410-887-3480. 

AVA/KS 

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 20 15\15-232.docx 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* 

118 Shawan Road; SW Comer of McCormick 
& York Roads * OF ADMINSTRA TIVE 
81h Election & 3rd Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Hunt Valley Towne Centre 
LLC & Sears Roebuck & Co. 

Petitioner( s) 

* * * * * * 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 2015-232-SPH 
* * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 
* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

MAY O 4 2015 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

{t.t ~ 2~1,<) 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 4th day of May, 2015, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Jennifer Busse, Esquire, Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP, One 

W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 300, Towson, Maryland 21204 and David Karceski, Esquire, 

Venable, LLP, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for 

Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: July 21, 2015 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2015-0232-SPH - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on July 20, 
2015. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: /case File . 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



SDAT: Real Property Search 

Real Property Data Search ( w2) Guide to searching the database 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

----------------------------------
______ ___ View __ Map ________ _ 

Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address : 

View GroundRent Redemption ...................................... View __ GroundRent_Registration 
District - 08 Account Number -1800014925 

Owner Information 
HUNT VALLEY TOWNE CENTRE Use: 
LLC Principal Residence: 
C/0 GREENBERG Deed Reference: 
COMMERCIAL 
10096 RED RUN BLVD STE 100 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117-4827 

Location & Structure Information 

COMMERCIAL 
NO 
/35525/ 00311 

Premises Address: SHAWAN RD Legal Description: 
COCKEYSVILLE MD 21030-0000 

PT LT 1B 58.215 AC 

HUNT VALLEY MALL 
Map: Grid: Parcel: 

0042 0009 0031 

Special Tax Areas: 

Sub 
District: 

Subdivision: Section: Block: 

0000 

Town: 
Ad Valorem: 
Tax Class: 

Lot: Assessment Plat 
Year: No: 

1B 2014 Plat 
Ref: 

NONE 

0046/ 
0027 

Primary Structure 
Built 

Above Grade Enclosed 
Area 

Finished Basement 
Area 

Property Land 
Area 

County 
Use 

2012 489143 

Stories Basement Type 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

RETAIL STORE 

Base Value 

56,011,600 
57,887,900 
113,899,500 
0 

Seller: STARWOOD CERUZZI 
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Seller: HUNTMAK ASSOCIATES 
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Seiler: HUNTMAi< ASSOCIATES 
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Exterior Full/Half Bath 
STUCCO 

Value Information 

Value 
As of 
01/01/2014 
54,761 ,200 
63,495,300 
118,256,500 

Transfer Information 

Date: 08/27/2004 
Deed1 : /35525/ 00311 

Date: 04/18/2000 
Deed1 : /14415/ 00411 

Date: 
Deed1: /00000/ 00000 

58.2200 AC 14 

Garage Last Major Renovation 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2014 07/01/2015 

115,351 ,833 

Price: $0 
Deed2: 

116,804,167 
0 

Price: $7,850,000 
Deed2: 

Price: $0 
Deed2: 

Exemption Information 
Partial Exempt 
Assessments : 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 

000 
000 
000 

07/01/2014 

0.00 
0.00 
0.0010.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: No Application 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 

07/01/2015 

0.0010.00 

Page 1 of 1 

6/1 0/201 5 



SDA T: Real Property Search 

Real Property Data Search ( w2) Guide to searching the database 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

= View .. Ma~--------· Vl.ew ··~roundRen:(Rede"m~~!?n ---- - -- .... Y.:ie.~-~!~~1.1.~~e..r.i.!~~9.~~!if?':1 
Account Identifier: District - 08 Account Number -1800014926 

Owner Information 
Owner Name: HUNT VALLEY TOWNE Use: 

CENTRE LLC Principal Residence: 
COMMERCIAL 
NO 

Mailing Address: C/0 GREENBERG Deed Reference: /35525/ 00311 
COMMERCIAL 
10096 RED RUN BLVD STE 
100 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117-
4827 

Location & Structure Information 
Premises Address: SHAWAN RD Legal Description: 

0-0000 
8.000 AC PT LOT 1C 
NE COR MCCORMICK 
RD 

Mai>: rir1ci: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: 

0042 0009 0031 

Special Tax Areas: 

Primary Structure 
Built 
1999 

District: 
0000 

Above Grade Enclosed 
Area 
123877 

Town: 
AdValorem: 
Tax Class: 

Finished Basement 
Area 

Lot: 

1C 

HUNT VALLEY MALL 
Assessment Plat 
Year: No: 
2014 Plat 0046/ 

Ref: 0027 

NONE 

Property Land 
Area 
13.3100 AC 

County 
Use 
14 

Stories Basement Type Exterior FulUHalf Bath Garage Last Major Renovation 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

DISCOUNT STORE 

Base Value 

8,756,300 
2,806,500 
11,562,800 
0 

Seller: STARWOOD CERUZZI 
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Seller: EQUITABLE HUNT VALLEY 
LIMITED 
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Seller: HUNT VALLEY PROPERTIES 
CORPORATION 
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Partial Exempt 
Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 

000 
000 
000 

Value Information 

Value 
As of 
01/01/2014 
5,004,000 
1,996,200 
7,000,200 

Transfer Information 

Date: 08/27/2004 
Deed1: /35525/ 00311 

Date: 04/18/2000 

Deed1: /14415/ 00399 

Date: 04/06/1994 

Deed1: /10447/ 00210 
Exemption Information 

07/01/2014 

0.00 
0.00 
0.0010.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: No Application 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty /Pages/ default.aspx 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2014 07/01/2015 

7,000,200 

Price: $0 
Deed2: 

7,000,200 
0 

Price: $11 ,000,000 

Deed2: 

Price: $1 

Deed2: 

07/01/2015 

0.0010.00 

Page 1 of 1 

6/10/2015 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 2 

Real Property Data Search ( w2) Guide to searc 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent R 

Account lderitifier: District- 08 Account Number -1800014690 
Owner Information 

Owner Name: SEARS ROEBUCK AND CO Use: 
Principal Residence: 

COM 
NO 

Mailing Address: C/0 PROPERTY TAX Deed Reference: /061i 
COMPLIANCE 
3333 BEVERLY RD 
HOFFMAN ESTATES IL 60192-
3322 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address: MCCORMICK RD Legal Description: 
COCKEYSVILLE MD 21030-0000 

11.74 
590 t 
HUN' 

·-
Map: Grid: Parcel: 

0042 0009 0031 

Special Tax Areas: 

Primary Structure 
Built 
1981 

Sub 
District: 

Subdivision: Section: Block: 

0000 

Above Grade Enclosed 
Area 
159975 

Town: 
Ad Valorem: 
Tax Class: 

Finished Basement 
Area 

~ · ·• ,m v• •,•, 

Lot: Assessment 
Year: 

1A 2014 

Property Land 
Area 
11.7400 AC 

Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last I 
DEPARTMENT STORE 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Base Value 

7,152,500 
1,212,300 
8,364,800 
0 

Seller: GRAND LODGE OF A NCIENT 
FREE &ACC 
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Seller: 
Type: 

Value Information 

Value 
As of 
01/01/2014 
7,152,500 
2,342,800 
9,495,300 

Transfer Information 

Date: 06/26/1980 

Deed1:/06177/00695 

Date: 
Deed1: 

Phase-in Assessme1 
As of 
07/01/2014 

8,741,633 

Price: $5 

Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 
Type: Deed1: Deed2: 

Partial Exempt 
Assessments: 
County: 

Class 

000 

Exemption Information 

07/01/2014 

0.00 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 

07/01 , 

6/10/2015 
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. CASENAME / l"6 ·)~~w"'~ ~ 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER f.ol'>- - Ul- Sil{ 

DATE . tb/lb /~-

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET ' 

ADDRESS CITY, ST A TE, ZIP E-MAIL 
2tu '{-';,'\. ~. ~ I sw ,-;:,,-,_su"' /"\ .p '2., 20 

/ cf /~,<.US 

9lo~ 
50 / F(/-1/ v"'?O v l-'Jf A-...<..... 



Case No.: 

No. 1 
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DAFT 
McCUNE 

WALKER 

MITCHELL J. KELLMAN 

DIRECTOR OF ZONING SERVICES 

Education 

Towson University, BA, Geography and Environmental Planning , Urban Planning 

Towson University, Masters, Geography and Environmental Planning , Urban Planning 

Professional Summary 

Mr. Kellman has over 24 years of experience working in zoning, subdivision, and development regulations 
for the public and private sector; 12 of those years were with the Baltimore County Office of Planning and 
Zoning . His responsibilities included review, approval and signatory powers on behalf of the Director of 
Final Development Plans and Record Plats. He represented the Zoning Office on the County Development 
Review Committee , a body reviewing the procedural compliance of all development submissions. Review of 
petitions and site plans filed for zoning hearing approvals were within his authority. Additionally , he 
supervised county review staff, met with professionals and the public on development project matters, and 
made determinations regarding developments and their compliance with county regulations. In working for 
DMW, he has extensive experience in testifying before the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner, Hearing 
Officer, Administrative Law Judges, and Board of Appeals. He also regularly represents the company at the 
Baltimore County Development Review Committee meetings. He is also a member of Baltimore County's 
Design Review Panel which formulates design recommendations to the Planning staff and Administrative 
Law Judges. 

Partial List of Projects 

Delight Quarry, Baltimore County, MD 

Hunt Valley Towne Centre, Baltimore County, MD 

Charlestown Retirement Community, Baltimore County, MD 

GBMC, Baltimore County, MD 

Goucher College, Baltimore County, MD 

Greenspring Quarry, Baltimore County, MD 

Loveton Business Center, Baltimore County, MD 

Oakcrest Village Retirement Community, Baltimore County, MD 

Sheppard and Enoch Pratt Hospital , Baltimore County, MD 

Sparks Corporate Center, Baltimore County, MD 

Towson Town Center, Baltimore County, MD 

Memberships and Associations 

Baltimore County Design Review Panel , 2012 , 2013, 2014 

Greater Towson Committee, Planning and Development Sub-Committee, 2012 , 2013, 2014 

Greater Towson Committee, Government Relations Sub-Committee Chair, 2013, 2014 

Greater Towson Committee Board of Directors - Secretary, 2014 

Leadership Baltimore County, 2013 

Professional Experience 

Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc., Towson , MD: 2000-Present 

501 Fairmount Avenue, Suite 300, Towson, MD 21286 
501 Frnrmount Aven ue, Suite 300, Towson, MD 21286 

p: 410 296 3333 
p 410 296 3333 
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND VARIAN CE 
Comer of W side of York Road, S side 
of McCormick Road 
81

h Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District 
(118 Shawan Road) 

Hunt Valley Towne Centre, LLC 
Petitioner 

* BEFORE THE 

* OFFICE OF 

* ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2011-0152-SPHA 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings for consideration of 

Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed by Hunt Valley Towne Centre, LLC, the legal 

property owner, by HY Holdings, LLC, Sole Member, and by ELG Hunt Valley LLC. Petitioner 

is requesting Special Hearing relief in accordance with Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") for an amendment to the site plan approved in Case No. 98-61-

SPHA. Petitioner is also requesting Variance relief from Section 409.6 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit 4, 120 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 

5,015 parking spaces. The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the 

site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested relief was Petitioner 

Gustavo Arango appearing on behalf of and representing the Hunt Valley Towne Centre, LLC, 

Jared Barnhart and Mitchell Kellman appeared on behalf of Draft McCune Walker, Inc. , the 

professional engineers who prepared the site plans submitted into evidence. Representing the 

Applicant were David H. Karceski, Esquire, and Kedrick Whitmore, Esquire, attorneys at law for 

Venable LLC. There were no Protestants or other persons in attendance. 

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT t 



DMW 
DAFT MCCUNE WALKER INC 

April 30, 2014 

A rnold Jablon, D irector 
Baltimore County Permits, Approvals and Inspections (PAI) 
C/0 The Baltimore County Zoning Review Office 
I I I W est Chesapeake Avenue, Room I I I 
Towson, MD 2 1204 

Re: Request for Spirit and Intent Letter 
Hunt Valley Towne Centre 
Zoning Case No. 20 I 1-0152-SPHA 
Election District 8, Councilmanic District 3 
Project N o. 94150.X 

Dear Mr. Jablon: 

Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc. ("DMW") represents Hunt Valley Towne Centre, LLC, legal 
owner of certain lots (Lot Nos. I B and IC, referred to hereafter as the "H.V.T.C. Lots") 
that are part of the above-referenced property. DMW is responsible for the development­
processing, engineering, planning, and zoning approvals of a proposed 34 2 unit, multi-family 
apartment building and accompanying structured parking to be constructed on the eastern 
portion of the Hunt Valley Towne Centre ("H.V.T.C."). 

As part of the zoning process for this residential apartment building, we are in receipt of a 
zoning confirmation letter, countersigned by your department and dated February 20, 
2014, that verifies our red-lined site plan submitted with the February 2014 letter (showing 
4,03 I provided parking spaces in lieu of 4,706 required parking spaces) is within the "spirit 
and intent" of a prior parking :variance case for H.V.T.C. granted in Zoning Case No. 20 I 1-
0152-SPHA (or the "20 I I Zoning Case") . The 20 I I Zoning Case, which related to the 
H.V.T.C. Lots and the Sears lot (as defined below), allowed for 4, 120 parking spaces in lieu 
of the required 5,015 parking spaces, which is an 895 parking space deficiency. The red­
lined site plan showing the 342 unit residential building, approved by your confirmation 
letter, allowed for a 675-parking space deficiency. which is well within the zoning case 
approval. 

As you are aware, a Sears store is located on the western portion of the property on a 
separate lot, known as Lot No. I A which is owned in fee by Sears, Roebuck and Co. (the 
"Sears Lot"). Recently, Sears requested that the owners of the H.V.T.C. Lots obtain 
written confirmation from the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections that no 
off-street parking spaces on the Sears Lot are being utilized in determining that the H.V.T.C. 
Lots meet the minimum parking requirements under all laws and regulations of Baltimore 
County. In other words, for parking calculation purposes, the Sears operations would stand 
on their own. By itself, Sears is required to have 795 parking spaces, according 
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